CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND

#12 MEETING June 8, 2009
PRESENT
Council President Louise Smith Council Vice President Gary A. Comegys
Councilwoman Deborah S. Campbell Councilwoman Terry E. Cohen
IN ATTENDANCE

Assistant City Clerk Kim Nichofs, City Administrator John Pick, Assistant City Administrator
Loré Chambers, City Solicitor Paul Wilber, Internal Services Director Pam Oland, Acting Public
Works Director Chip Messick, and interested Citizens and Members of the Press.

ABSENT
| Councilwoman Eugenie P. Shields

s 3k sk ol sk 3k s sk ofe sk obe e ke sk e s Ao e vk ok ok sk ofe ke sk 3k ok b ok o sk ok sk ok ok ok e ok sk sk 2k sk vl o Ak o A o S sk ok s sk sk ofe e ofe e ok sk e ok ok sk o sk ke ok e ok ok sl sl ol ok ke sk ok

CONVENING - ADOPTION OF AGENDA -

The City Council met in regular session at 6:00 p.m. in Council Chambers. Council President
Smith called the meeting to order. The Lord's Prayer and the Pledge of Allegiance were recited.

Mr. Comegys moved and Ms. Cohen seconded to approve the agenda as presented. Ms. Cohen
moved to amend the agenda to request City Solicitor Paul Wilber provide a brief update on the
Ethics hearing of June 3, 2009 after the Certificates of Appreciation and before the Consent
Agenda. Mrs. Campbell seconded the motion and the amendment passed unanimously. The
agenda, as amended, was unanimously approved.

CERTIFICATES OF APPRECIATION

-Mayor Ireton presented Certificates of Appreciation to the Water Plant personnel for Salisbury
winning the “Best Water” award in the 2009 “Toasting the Tap” water tasting competition at
the Maryland Rural Water Association Conference held in Ocean City, Maryland. Employees
receiving certificates were Cori Cameron, James Palmer, Dan Ciancitto, James Foskey, James
Smitz, Barry Marvel, Tom Luffiman, Wendy Erdie, Mike Ellis, Chris Brumwell and Francis Hess.

¢

BRIEFING — ETHICS COMMISSION HEARING — (presented by City Solicitor Paul Wilber)

Paul Wilber gave a synopsis of the outcome of the Ethics Commission hearing held on May 30,
2009. No violations of the Ethics Code were found when City Council discussed council health
insurance at a budget work session. It was also decided it was not a conflict of interest when

June 8, 2008 City Council Meeting Page |



Councilwoman Cohen voted on the Budget Ordinance when it included the category of
councilmember health insurance benefits. The Ethics Commission recommended a review
committee be formed to study the entire range of compensation for City Council.

CONSENT AGENDA (presented by Assistant City Clerk Kim Nichols)

Ms. Cohen moved and Mr. Comegys seconded to approve the Consent Agenda. The Consent
Agenda, consisting of the following, was unanimously approved:
1. May 26, 2009 minutes
2. Resolution No. 1788 - appointment of Darryl McJilton to the Historic District
Commission for a term ending October 2010
3. Resolution No. 1789 - reappointment of Andrew Bradley to the Building Board of
Adjustments and Appeals for a term ending June 2014
4. Resolution No. 1790 - appointment of Elizabeth Bellavance to the PAC 14 Board of
Directors for a term ending on the date of the fourth annual meeting

. AWARD OF BIDS (presented by Internal Services Director Pam Oland)

On a motion by Mr. Comegys and seconded by Ms. Cohen, the following items were unanimously
approved: 7
1. Change Order #1 Contract A-3-09 (2090129) $15,000.00
Miscellaneous Chemicals '
{Acct No. 82075-546004)
Shannon Chemical Corporation _
2. Change Order #2 Contract A-7-09 $132,000.00
Street Improvements-Curb, Gutter
and Sidewalk Construction
{Acct. Nos. 31000-534318, 31156-534307,
31154-534304)
Malone and Phillips
3. Recommendation of Award Contract #111-09 $185,138.00
Sewer & Stormwater Pipe & Manhole Rehabilitation
(Acct. No. 86085-523600)
Pleasant Construction, Inc.

RESOLUTION NO. 1791 — AUTHORIZING RESIDENTIAL PERMIT PARKING ON THE
SOUTH SIDE OF WASHINGTON STREET FROM ROGER STREET TO SPRING
AVENUE (presented by City Administrator John Pick)

Mr. Comegys moved and Mrs. Campbell seconded to approve Resolution No. 1791. Mr. Robert
Johnson and Mrs. Joyce Parker from 516 and 518 Washington Street, respectively, spoke in

support of the permit parking due to parking problems they experience at their residences.

Resolution No. 1791 unanimously passed.

June 8, 2008 City Council Meeting Page 2



RESOLUTION NQ. 1792 — ACCEPTING STIMULUS GRANT FUNDS FOR THE
FITZWATER STREET STORM DRAIN REPLACEMENT ($35,000) AND BEAGLIN PARK
DAM UPGRADE PROJECTS (350,000) (presented by City Administrator John Pick)

On a motion by Ms. Cohen and seconded by Mrs. Campbell, Resolution No. 1792 was
unanimously approved.

RESOLUTION NO. 1793~ ENDORSING THE FILING BY URBAN SALISBURY OF A
LETTER OF INTENT AND A JOINT APPLICATION WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF
HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FOR A COMMUNITY LEGACY GRANT
TO PREPARE DETAILED ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING DRAWINGS FOR
THE DOWNTOWN MASTER PIAN PREPARED BY URBAN SALISBURY IN 2009
(presented by City Administrator John Pick) ‘

Resolution No. 1793 was unanimously approved on a motion by Ms. Cohen and seconded by
Mrs. Campbell.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Seven members of the public commented on the following:
e Negotiation with Norfolk Southern Railroad to place a fence around the historic
monument on Mill Street
Requested Council to form a committee to locate the beginning point of Salisbury
Suggested starting a tree replanting program as part of the sidewalk project
City Attorney’s legal representation
Preserving Long Avenue neighborhood
Installation of sidewalks
Urged Mayor and Council to attend the Zoobilation event next year
Downtown Plaza — opening up to traffic
Denouncing the blogs
100-year anniversary of Lake Humphreys Dam breaking
Discouraged holding City elections during the same time as State/Federal elections
Parking Lot #10 - poor location for a library

With no further business, the meeting adjourned at 7:28 p.m.

June 8, 2008 City Council Meeting ] Page 3



CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND
CLOSED SESSION
JUNE 15, 2009

TIME & PLACE: 4:30 p.m. — Conference Room 306 Government Office Building

PURPOSE: Acquisition of property/consult with legal counsel

VOTE TO CLOSE:  Unanimous

CITATION: Annotated Code of Maryland Sections 10-508(a)(3)(7)

PRESENT: Council President Louise Smith, Council Vice President Gary Comegys,

Councilwoman Deborah Campbell, Councilwoman Terry Cohen, Mayor
James Ireton, Jr., City Clerk Brenda Colegrove, City Administrator John
Pick, Assistant City Administrator Loré Chambers, City Attorney Paul
Wilber, Director of Neighborhood Services and Code Compliance Tom
Stevenson '
ABSENT: Councilwoman Eugenie Shields

At 4:30 p.m., in Conference Room 306 of the Government Office Building, Ms. Cohen moved to
convene in closed session to consult with the City Attorney relating to the acquisition of property
as permitted under the Annotated Code of Maryland Section 10-508(a)(7). Mr. Comegys
seconded and the vote was unanimous.

After discussion, a consensus was reached by Council and guidance provided to the City
Attorney and City Administrator for moving forward to acquire the property.

At 5:14 p.m., on a motion and a second by Mr. Comegys and Ms. Cohen, respectively, the closed
session adjourned.

Assistant City

\

o Sy LY NS

Council %‘y/

June 8, 2008 City Council Meeting ) Page 4




STATEMENT FOR CLOSING A MEETING

Location:{ BMQ . A0 @C D ’ . Date: Q(IK’OQ

» ' Time: 431 1‘) w
Motion: &QM) , 7 ASeconded By: ( ),ho TL{S
- Vote to Close Scssiog:
‘ AYE NAY ABSTAIN ABSENT
Deborah S. Campbell {ef { 3 {3 {0
Terry E. Cohen | - {~] { } { } {3}
Gary A. Comegys {3 { } {3 {}
Eugenic P. Shields {1 { } {3} {”'}"
- Louise Smith P { } { 3} {

STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO CLOSE SESSION
State Government Article §10-508(a):
1 . To-discuss:
{y @ The appointment, employment, assignment, promotion, di§cipline,
demotion, compensation, removal, resignation, or performance evaluation
of appointees, employees, or officials over whom it has jurisdiction; or

{ (ii) Any other personnel matter that affects one or more specific individuals.

2) {} To protect the privacy or reputation of individuals with respect to a matter that is
not related to public business.

(3) {/}/ To consider the acquisition of real property for a public purpose and matters
*directly related thereto.

- . .
4 {} To consider a preliminary matter that concerns the proposal for a business or
' industrial organization to locate, expand, or remain in the State.

' _(5) 4} To consider the investment of public funds.
- (6) {} To consider the marketing of public services.
(7) {/}/ To consult with counsel to obtain legal advice on a legal matter.

8) {} To consult with staff, consultants, or other individuals about pending or potentlal
litigation.



PAMELA B. OLAND

DIRECTOR OF INTERNAL SERVICES

MARYLAND
COUNCIL AGENDA
June 8, 2009
I, Change Order # 1 Contract A-3-09 (2090129) $15.000.00
7 Miscellaneous Chemicals
- {Acct. No. 82075-546004)

2.. Change Order # 2 Contract A-7-09 $132,000.00

Street Improvements-Curb, Gutter

and Sidewalk Construction

{Acct. Nos. 31000-534318. 31156-534307,

31154-534304) )
3. Recommendation of Award Contract # 111-09 $185,138.00

Sewer & Stormwater Pipe & Manhole Rehabilitation
{Acct. No. 86085-523600)

PURCHASING DIVISION
DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL SERVICES
125 N. DIVISION STREFT, ROCM 104
SALISBURY, MD 21801
410-548-3190
FAX: 410-548-3192

Page No.



PAMELA B. OLAND

DIRECTOR OF INTERNAL SERVICES

PURCHASING DIVISION
DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL SERVICES
125 N. DIVISION STREET, ROOM 104
SALISBURY, MD 21801

410-548-3190
MARYLAND FAX: 410-548-3192
COUNCIL AGENDA
June 8, 2009

TO: Mayor and City Council

SUBJECT: Changer Order # 1 for Contract # A-3-09 (2090129)
Miscellaneous Chemicals

The City of Salisbury Internal Services Department, Procurement Division, received a request from
Salisbury Public Works (SPW), Water Plant, to process Change Order #1 for Contract # A-3-09 (2090179)
Miscellaneous Chemicals in the amount of $15,000.00, to Shannon Chemical Corporation. This change
order is to cover the cost of Shan-o-corr, the corrosion inhibitor required in the City’s water treatment
process. This increase will cover the usage required until renewal of the contract for FY2010.

There are sufficient funds in Account Number 82075-546004 (WTP-Chemicals) to cover the cost of this
change order in the amount of $15,000.00. The Department of Internal Services-Procurement Division
requests. Council’s approval to approve Change Order # 1 as noted above to Shannon Chemical Corporation,
in the amount of $15,000.00.

Thank you.

o> 2l de.
Karen D. Reddersen
Assistant Director of Internal Services-Procurement Division



Salisbury Public Works

James S. Caldwell, P.E. Governmeni Office Building
Director 125 N Division Street Rm 202
Salisbury Maryland 21801-4940
Newell W. Messick, I1I P.E. 410-548-3170
Deputy Director 410-548-3107 — Fax

To: Karen Reddersen

'From: Cori Cameron

Date: May 14, 2009 . |

RE: Purchase order # 2090129/Contract # A-3-09 Miscellaneous Chemicals

The Water Treatment Plant would like to add an additional $15k to purchase order .
#2090129/contract # A-3-09 Miscellaneous Chemicals to have enough chemical
for the remainder of FY09. This purchase order with Shannon Chemical is for the
corrosion inhibitor used in the water treatment process. The amount of chemical

-used has been slightly increased during the budget year and we are predicting a
slight shortfall before the contracts are renewed in FY10. Funds are available in

. our chemical account #82075-546004. We need to do a change order to the current

Shannon Chemical purchase order # 2090129 and add the additional $15,000 to

complete FY09. This amount should cover the water plant thru to the first council

" meeting in July FY10, at which time we can request to renew the contract as
required. ‘ :

AUTHORIZED BY ___=# I\\)’\Ar-—n-elﬂ/;

Newell W.\Messick T11
Director of Public Works

e

= ¢

-



; CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT: Contract Nos. A-3-09 - : P.O. NO: 2090129
- Shan-o-corr
CHANGE ORDER NO 1
- TO: Mr. Daniel Flynn INITIATION DATE: May 26,2009
Shannon Chemical Corporation CONTRACT DATE:  August 29, 2008
P O Box 376 ) ACCOUNT NO:_ 52075-546004
Matlvern, PA 19355

You are directed to make the following changes in this contract:
Increase Purchase Order amount by $15,000.00 for Shan-n-corr
Not valid until signed by the Owner and Department Head.
Signature of the Contractor indicates his agreement herewith, including any adjustment in the Coniract Sum or Contract

Time. . .

The original Contract Sum was 36.010.00

................................................................... $
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders......cccvevvceeevcveereccrennen $ 0.00
" The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was.........ccocevevcnerenneniens $ 36,010.00
The Contract Sum will be (increased), (deereased), (unchanged) by this
© Change OTAET  ....ccccvvevvvireeerrresrssesssrtresrraneeerersssssnseesmsarsesensssrsssse $ 15,000.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be ..............c.c.... $ 51,010.00
The Contract Time will be (inereased), (decreased), (unchanged) by this
Change Order by ( ) daysor{ ) weeks
The date of substantial completion as of the date of this Change Order ......
therefore is oot -_August 29, 2009 -
AUTHORIZED:
BY_ BY BY |
Chip Messick . Dantel Flynn . Karen Reddersen, Assistant Director
Acting Director of Public Works Shannon Chemical Internal Services - Procurement
DATE  DATE DATE
BY BY : BY.
Pamela Oland ] Louise Smith Paul Wilber
Director of Internal Services President, City Council City Solicitor

DATE ' _ _ DATE B DATE



PAMELA B. OLAND

DIRECTOR OF INTERNAL SERVICES

PURCHASING DIVISION
DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL SERVICES
125 N. DIVISION STREET, ROOM 104
SALISBURY, MD 21801
410-548-3190

MARYILAND FAX: 410-548-3192

COUNCIL AGENDA

June 8, 2009

TO: Mayor and City Council

SUBJECT: Changer Order # 2 for Contract # A-7-09
Street Improvements-Curb, Gutter and Sidewalk Construction

The City of Salisbury Internal Services Department, Procurement Division, received a request from
Salisbury Public Works (SPW) to process Change Order #2 for Contract # A-7-09, Street Improvements-
Curb, Gutter and Sidewalk Construction, in the amount of $132,000.00, to Malone and Phillips. This
change order is to cover the cost of the following additional concrete work projects:

FY 2009 Street Construction Program & Waverly Drive Concrete Work

LehiZh AVEINUE. cooeieeiee ettt r e s e ere e b s et s e e e neanen $ 13,000.00
Philadelphia AVENUE ........ccoiireers et eciet et e e e eee e e rene e $ 7.000.00
LONAON AVENUE........ootioeirieeeeeeereererceteeeaeaeeraae steetestestassae st esaereensrnsenssnsessessennenns $ 5,000.00
BENtON SEIEEL. .. oeeiiieeeeee et eee e e s e e e et e e e s ene e eepeenaseeeas $ 13,000.00
Handicap ramp replacement along Waverly DIive .......c..cooeveeeueeucieeeceerceenne, $ 41,000.00
Curb & Gutter replacement along Waverly Drive ... $ 21.000.00
SUD-TOLAL o...eorrrrirriirssnsirinssmsessssssnsssssesssnssersrisssmsarssseessasssssssssssssssssssssssnsnase $ 100,000.00
Customer Requested/ Reguired Concerete Work ... $ 25,000.00
Downtown Parking Garage Concrete Work ..., $ 7,000.00

TOUAL e eeereeeirerestansarrstressessessesaensssasasssassessasessesesassaransessansassesssnns $ 132,060.00

These projects have been identified in the FY2009 Street Construction Program, and also include
improvements for handicap access and curb, gutter and sidewalk restoration along Waverly Drive. This will
help to ensure proper drainage, public safety and handicap accessibility for residents in Camden heights and
Peninsula Regional Medical Center patients and employees, for a total of $100,000.00. These funds are
available as the City’s blacktop contract was awarded at 22.7% less than the engineer’s estimate for this

" contract.



An additional $25,000.00 will support the City’s curb, gutter, and sidewalk policy where funds are reimbursed
by property owners to the City for sidewalk restoration. A safety audit was performed of the Downtown
Parking Garage and indicated the need to upgrade handicap ramps in the garage and to correct a potential
tripping hazard, for a total-of $7,000.

There are sufficient funds in Account Numbers 31000-534318 (SPW-Street Maintenance Program-
$100,000.00), 31156-534307 (SPW-Curb, Gutter, and Sidewalks-revolving account -$25,000.00) and 31 154-
534304 (Parking-Streets and Lots-$7,000.00) to cover the cost of this change order in the amount of
$132,000.00. The Department of Internal Services-Procurement Division requests Council’s approval to
approve Change Order # 2 as noted above to Malone and Phillips, in the amount of $132,000.00.

Thank you.

Vv - \A

K,./urf:b C3Y L«M

Karen D.-Reddersen - )
Assistant Director of Internal Services-Procurement Division



CITY OF SALISBURY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

May 28, 2009
To: Karen Reddersen, Assistant Director of Internal Services - Procurement
From: James Trott, Engineering Technician
Subject: . Change Order No. 2 Contract No, A-07-09

Street Improvements-Curb, Gutter and Sidewalk Construction

Salisbury Public Works (SPW) requests the City of Salisbury Internal Services Department, Procurement Division to
process Change Order #2 for additional concrete work under Contract # A-07-09 (Street Improvements-Curb, Gutter and
Sidewalk Construction) in the amount of $132,000.00.

e  FY 2009 Street Construction Program & Waverly Drive Concrete Work

LEhigh AVEIIUE. ...oviiiviireecteitee et att st et eatab e tat e e e senseses s eseas et eseeseaseme et st snesbeses s esean st e s e et e et e s et et eas $ 13,000.00
Philadelphia Avenue ..................... ettt ettt e ea e tetee e entorer e oA et b ane e eree et easee b et e bt e b b e bt e eneae e et bt et e $ 7,000.00
LLONAON AVEIUE ...ttt e et ee et s aeea et eas e eae e s e s etbe b e e abb e re b ere st e s te et e e eeaeea emeseaneeneernentenean $5,000.00
BEntOn SITEEL. oot e e e eeatr s s s et et e e seaatet e s b r e e b n e e e e et e e e ae e oAb tataaateteemamnnneeeetneaeean $ 13,000.00
Handicap ramp replacement along Waverly DITVE ...t ceee s $ 41,000.00
Curb & Gurtter replacement along Waverly DEIVE ..o e $21.000.00
0] - O O U U S U U S U T U TSV OO PO SRS P TS $ 100,000.00

A portion of the requested funds will be utilized to fund work identified in FY 2009 Street Construction Program; and
improvements for handicap access and curb & gutter restoration along Waverly Drive in conjunction with the current storm water
relief project. The work requested for Waverly Drive will help facilitate proper drainage, public safety and handicap accessibility
for the Camden Heights residents and Peninsula Regional Medical Center patients and employees. Funding for the additional work
along Waverly Drive is available due to the blacktop program contract coming in approximately 22.7% less than original Engineers’
Estimate.

¢ Customer Requested/ Required Concrete Work
TOAL et e et et gt b atbe st eaeaas e e res e $ 25,000.00

In addition, funds requested from account 31156-534307 Curb, Gutier and Sidewalks, in the amount of $25,000.00, will be
utilized to fund the curb, gutter and sidewalk policy, where the property owner assumes a portion or all the expense of replacing
curb, gutter and sidewalk. This is a revolving account and all funds are reimbursed to the City.

s Downtown Parking Garage Concrete Work
Parking GATEE ..ottt ettt e ekt eR et b h et et e ere £ 7,000.00

« A safety audit was performed earlier this year indicating the need to upgrade handicap ramps and to correct a potential
tripping hazard observed at the Downtown Parking Garage. The Parking Division requested that this office add these repairs to the
current Street Improvements-Curb, Gutter and Sidewalk Construction Contact. The estimated cost for these repairs is $7,000.00.

Funds are available in the following accounts:

Acct. No. 31000-534318 Street Maintenance PrOgram ...........cocoiviiiiinninieneene e seseee s $ 100,000.00
Acct. No. 31156-534307 Curb, Guuter and Sidewalks. ... ee e § 25,000.00
Acct. No. 31154-334304 Streets and LOtS .....ooovoveiieeriiriire e eeerimse et et e te s vesstaearseree e bessseessneesneearenns § 7.000.00
TOLAl et ene et a s te e e L bR e e b e s e TRt 4 et e e re s et enbsvateearaearrerbannrean $ 132,000.00

By: e Approved: \5 /’ L
ﬁﬂnﬁ/gz%‘fﬁ;ﬁ — ! 5%~
James# rott, Engineering Technician Newell W. Mess ck 111, P. E., Acting Dlrecto )' p[e



CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT: Contract No. A-7-09 P.O. NO: 2090260-01

Citywide Concrete Program
: ‘ ‘ CHANGE ORDER NO: 2
TO: Malone & Phillips ‘ INTTIATION DATE:  5-27-09
) P.O. Box 2341 CONTRACT DATE: _ 11-28-08
Salisbury, MD 21802 ACCOUNT NO: 31000-534318

31156-534307
31154-534304

S:@llisburf Public Works recommends you make the following changes in this contract:
This change order to the Citywidé Concrete program is to cover the cost for the curb & gutter, sidewalk and other

miscellaneous items for work identified in FY 2009 Street Construction Program, the Parking Garage and improvements for
handicap access and curb & gutter restoration along Waverly Drive in conjunction with the current relief storm water project.

Acct. No. 31000-534318 (Street Maintenance Program) ... ceereervereeiinninn $ 100,000.00

Acct, No. 31156-534307 (Curb, Gutter and Sidewalks) .......cocceiiiiiiiiinncncree e $ 25,000.00

Acct. No. 31154-534304 (Streets and LOtS) ..o siesinssciee e eee e e $ 7,000.00

Not valid until signed by the Owner and Department Head.
Signature of the Contractor indicates his agreement herewith, including any adjustment in the Contract Sum or Contract
Time.

The original Contract SUIM WaS ..o eveereerrieiereieset e e ens $ 102.289.00
. Net change by previously authorized Change Order(s).........ccoeovvrervvrinenns $ 4.800.00
~ The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was...........c..cccecvvnr i $ 107,089.00
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order.......oc.coceeee. $ 132.000.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be .......oveeeenee.e. $ 239.089.00
The Contract Time will be unchanged by this Change Order
The date of substantial completion as of the date of this Change Order......
therefOre 1S oo s Unchanged
AUTHORIZED:
BY - BY
Newell W. Messick II1, P.E. Contractor Karen D. Reddersen, Assistant Director
Acting Director of Public Works . Internal Services - Procurement
BY BY _ BY
Pamela Oland Louise Smith
Director of Internal Services President, City Council
BY DATE
Paul D. Wilber Title
City Solicitor

DATE DATE




PAMELA B. OLAND

DIRECTOR OF INTERNAL SERVICES

PURCHASING DIVISION
DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL SERVICES
125 N, DIVISION STREET, ROOM 104
SALISBURY, MD 21801

410-548-3190
MARYLAND FAX: 410-548-3192
COUNCIL AGENDA
June 8, 2009

‘TO: Mayor and City Council

SUBJECT: Recommendation of Award
Contract # 111-09
Sewer & Stormwater Pipe & Manhole Rehabilitation

The City of Salisbury Internal Services Department, Procurement Division, received a request from the
Salisbury Public Works (SPW) to solicit bids for Sewer and Stormwater Pipe and Manhole Rehabilitation for
sections of stormwater and sanitary sewer systems on Babtist St., South Division St., West Main St.-Rt. 13, East
Market St., and South Park Drive, as approved in the FY09 budget.

Under Contract # 111-09, the Procurement Division requested bids for this project. The Procurement Division
followed standard bid practices by advertising in the Daily Times, on the EMaryland Marketplace website, on

the City of Salisbury website and utilizing the City’s vendor list. A total of thirteen (13) vendors were sent bid
packages with three (3) vendors submitting bid documents by the due date and time, May 12, 2009 at 3:00 p.m.

“"Bid results for the full project are as follows:

Vendor Bid Amount

Pleasant Construction, Inc. $576,681.00
AM-Liner East, Inc. $552,894.82
Tri-State Grouting, LLC $437,685.50

Of the three vendors, Pleasant Construction, Inc. was the only vendor who submitted a bid that met the
specifications outlined in the contract documents, including UV (ultra-violet light) cured pipe rehabilitation and
“Spray Wall” structural sealant manhole liner. AM-Liner East, Inc. and Tri-State Grouting, Inc. submitted bid
exceptions including steam-cured pipe rehabilitation and “Strong-Seal” sealant manhole liner.

Per the attached document, SPW evaluated the alternative pipe and manhole rehabilitation methods and
recommend the original bid specifications be utilized. For the pipe renovations, UV cured pipe supports heavy
traffic loads for shallow pipes as found in Salisbury, and cures more quickly, thus reducing bypass pipe time
that may lead to sanitary sewer overflows during the construction process. Stem cured process used materials
that release styrene, which has been known to produce fish kills and other environmental damage.



N

For the manhole renovations, the bid specified product, SprayWall, is designed to restore the manhole to its
original integrity, provide infiltration control and chemical resistance to the system. The short curing time of
this product also reduces the risk of sanitary sewer overflows during the construction process.

Bids for the complete project were submitted over the FY2009 budgeted amount. SPW has recommended
awarding Contract 111-09 in part as follows, for a total of $185,138 (see bid tabulation for itemized breakout):

West Main St. Sanitary Sewer-Items 113-119 - $ '56,610.00
Route 13 Manhole Structural Rehabilitation-Items 120-123 $ 61,155.00
East Market St. Sanitary Sewer-Items 124-129 $ 67.373.00

: Total $185,138.00

Comparable bid pricing for these areas from the other vendors is as follows:

Vendor” ,. Bid Amount

Pleasant Construction, Inc. $185,138.00
AM-Liner East, Inc. ) $146,043.50
Tri-State Grouting, LLC $158,231.60

Upon the attached funds transfer, there are sufficient funds in Account Number 86085-523600 (Sewer-Skilled
Services) to cover this project.at $185,138.00. After review of the submitted bids, the Department of Internal
Services-Procurement Division requests Council’s approval to accept the bid as noted above from Pleasant
Construction, Inc., in the amount of $185,138.00. .

Thank you. - _
Koo @ e

Karen D. Reddersen .
Assistant Director of Internal Services-Procurement Division



CITY OF SALISBURY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

26May2009
To: Karen D. Reddersen. Assistant Director Procurement
From: - Lee Beauchamp, Department of Public Works

Subject: Sewer & Stormwater Pipe & Manhole Rehablitation, Contract #111-09
Recommendation of Bid Award )

Bids were opened on Tuesday, May 12" at 3:00pm for the subject contract. The contract included pipe
and manhole rehabilitation for sections of stormwater and sanitary sewer systems on Baptist St, South
Division St, West Main St, Route 13, East Market St, and South Park Dr. Three (3) bidders responded to
the contract, Tri-State Grouting, LLC., AM-Liner East, Inc., and Pleasant Construction, [nc. Of the three
bidders, Pleasant Construction was the only bidder that met all the specifications outlined in the bid
documents. Tri-State Grouting and AM-Liner East submitted bids with product exceptions that did not
meet all of the specifications outlined in the bid documents. The bid exceptions were reviewed by SPW
staff and found that they did not meet the project requirements. The bid exceptions from Tri-State
Grouting and AM-Liner East were for steam cured-in-place pipe and Strong-Seal® Sealant manhole
liner. SPW reviewed steam cured pipe rehabilitation methods during the design phase of this project and
found several key differences between steam cured exception and UV (ultra violet light) cured pipe
rehabilitation methods specified in Contract #111-09 bid documents.

1. UV cured pipe lining has four (4) times the tensile strength of steam cured pipe. This improves
longevity of the product and supports heavy traffic loads for shallow pipes found in the
Salisbury area. '

2. 'The curing time for UV pipe lining is approximately 75% less than steam cured pipe lining. This
reduces or eliminates the time required to bypass the pipe system there by reducing the chance
of SSOs(Sanitary Sewer Overflows) in sanitary sewer applications.

3. The steam cured process uses materials that release styrene during the curing and post curing
cleaning process. This chemical has been known to produce fish kills and other environmental
damage in environmentally sensitive areas. SPW felt that this was an unacceptable risk because
the Baptist St Storm Drain system discharges into the Wicomico River,

SPW reviewed structural liners for manholes during the design process and found several key
differences between submitted Strong-Seal® Sealant exception and the SprayWall® structural liner
specified in Contract #111-09 bid documents.
1. SprayWall® is a structural liner that is designed to restore the original structural integrity,
provide infiftration control and chemical resistance to the manhole walls and base. Strong-
Seal® Sealant is designed only to prevent infiltration of the manhole walls.
2. SprayWall® is a two-part product that initially cures within 30 minutes and can accept flow thru
the manhole after the initial cure. This short curing time reduces or eliminates the need to



bypass sewage flow around the manhole, there by reducing the chance of an SSO. The Strong-
Seal® Sealant is a five (5) part system that takes up to eight (8) hours to complete the process
for each manhole.

Below are the bid results for the contract.

1. Pleasant Construction, INC...coivvveiiiiiiiiiiii i i e e $ 576,681.00
2. Tri-State Grouting, LLC ..ot $ 437,685.50
3. AM-LIner Bast, INC. ... oo e s $ 552,894.82

This office, upon examination of the bids, recommends awarding a partial contract to the most qualified
and responsive bidder, Pleasant Construction, Inc. from Charlesburg, Maryland in the amount of
$185,138.00 which includes the West Main St Sanitary Sewer Item #113-116 and Add Alternate Item
#117-119 ($56,610.00) , Route 13 Manhole Structural Rehabilitation Item #120-122 and Add Alternate
Item #123 ($61,155.00), and East Market St Sanitary Sewer Item #124-129 ($67,373.00). The partial
contract includes approximately 1300LF of pipe and 130VF of manhole rehabilitation.(See attached Bid
Tabulation) The total budget for this project was $297,500.00 with $120,000 for Baptist St and South
Division St Storm Drains, $65,000 for West Main St Sewer Main, $22,500 for Rt13 Manhole
Rehabilitation, and $90.000 for East Market St and South Park Dr Sewer Mains. The Baptist St and
South Division Storm Drain sections should not be awarded because they were $97,577.00 over budget.

Below are the bid results for the partial contract.

1.~ Pleasant Construction, INC. .. oiiiiiiiienrreiiiiiiissirerressssnsssssorsnrosesnarsssnresans $ 185,138.00
2. Tri-State Grouting, LLC...... e $ 146,043.50
3. AM-LINEr Bast, e ..t e $ 158,231.60

The West Main St Sanitary Sewer section of the contract came in $8,390.00 under budget, therefore,
SPW request the additional funds from the West Main St section and the $6,700.00 from the attached
budget transfer be used to fund the Route 13 Add Alternate Item#123. The budget transfer fund from
Health insurance Account #84080-502020 are available due to employment vacancies funded from the
sewer account. :

The additional $938.00 is available in account #86085-523600 (Sewer Skilled Services) to cover the
difference between the budget amount of $184,200.00 and the contract amount of $185,138.00. The
$938.00 is surplus funds lett over from miscellaneous projects completed by the Utilities Branch during
FY(09. Funds to cover the cost of this project will be available in account #86085-523600 (Sewer
Skilled Services) in the amount of $185,138.00 once the funds transfer is complete.

Prepared by: .
%/ W ==L ﬂbd /V\b-"' 3 A '

Lee Beauchamp, EIT, LEEBPAP Newell W. Messick 111, P.E.
Project Engineer Acting Director, Salisbury Public Works




City of Salisbury, Maryland

Mayors Office Use Only

TRANSFER OF FUNDS File Number:

Department: Public Works

Date of Request: May 14,2009

NO: | froM ACCT:

TRANSFER

TO ACCT#: AMOUNT:

JUSTIFICATION:

84080-502020
Health Ins.

86085-523600
Skilled Services

$6,700.00

To cover the cost of the Rt. 13 Manhole lining since
additional manheles were added to the contract.

"10

11

12

i3

The Mayor is authorized to transfer funds by Section 7-28 of the City Charter

APPROVALS

SIGNATURES

DATES

'DEPARTMENT — Recommended

EXECUTIVE — Authorized

«—/\M Pl | < ]ua]o .

cc:  Finance & Appropriate Dept. (1) -

Purchasing (2) A




Contract No. 111-0%

Sewer & Stormwater Pipe & Manhole Rehabflitation

May 12, 2008 3:00 P.M.

“Vendor

Vendor

Vendor

Tri-State Grouhng, LLG, P O Box|

Am-Liner East, Ing, 501 Jack]

Preasant Construchon Inc., 24024
Fredrnick Rd, Charlasburg, MDY

VENDOR 99, Boar, DE 19701 Enders Bivd . Barryvitie, VA 20871
Item: - oty |umM ) B
RAPTIST STREET STORM DRAIN i
101 CIFP Linng of 3 307 ChaP 113 ) LF $33,900 00 $36.160 09 $25528 00
Y2 CTPP Lining of 3 20" Terra-Cotta Pipe . 292 |LF $37.960.00 356,340 00 $30,368,00
193 CIPP Limang of & 23" RCP Pipe 132 |LF $17.160 00 $26,460 00 $15,120 00
104 Preparation and Lining'of ten{ 10} catch basing
|#ith SprayWall® seructural rehabahtation ec
approved equal 23 VFE 35,750 00 $29.111 18 $26.£65.00
103 Preparation and Lining of eight (8) manholes ’
with SprayWall® structurak rehatbtation or ’
approved egual 40 VFE $12,000 00 $68 745 60 362 760 00
106 Site Restoration x 1 LS 31,000 00 $2.000.00 $1,000.00
107 Mob/De-mabilization 1 LS - $2,000.00 $2,000 00 $4.800 60
Tota ltems 101-107] $109,770.00 $221,356.70 $168,211.00
SOUTH DIVISION STREET STORM DRAIN
1108 CIPP Lining ofa 24" Terra-Cotta Pipe LF 112 d $14.580 00 $19.712.00 $13,664.00
~|109 CIPP Lining of a 27" Terra-Conta Pipe LF |81 $11,340 00" $14,580.00 $17,010.00
1310 Mob/De-mabilization £S 1 $1,00000 $2,000 00 $1,800,00
111 Site Restoration Ls $1,000 00 $2,000.00 $1,000.09
SOUTH DIVISION STREET ADD ALTERNATE
112 Preparation and Liqing of three{3) manholes
with SprayWall® structweal rehabilitation or
appraved equal VF 18 $5.400 00 $19595.52 $17.892.00
'_E Totals lterns 108-112 $33,300.00 3 $57.887.52 $51,365.00
- -
WEST MAIN STRFET SANTTARY SEWER
113 CIPP Lining of a 8™ Terra-Corta Pipe LF (235 " $15,275 00 $8,400 00 $16,450 00
114 Sewer lateral ge-openin TA |8 $1,200 00 $1.A00 00 $1,140 00
115 Sme Restoration L8 1 $1,000.00 §1,000 g2 $1.000.00
114 Moh/De-mabilizetion ‘ DO -2 §1.000 00 $1,060 00 32,400 00
WEST MAIN STREET ADD ALTERNATE :
117 Prepararion and Lining of four (4) manhaoles with
SprayWell® structural rebinbihtasion or approved
equal ” - vE_ |15 $4,600 00 $17,380 00 $15,870.00
18 CIPP Lining of a 8" Terra-Couta Pipe LE  |25% $2167500 $10,200.00 517.350.00
119 Sewer tareral re-pperiing EA |10 $2,000 80 . _$3000.00 $1,900 00
Total ltems 113-119] $46,650.00 $43,788.00 $56,610.00
ROVITE 13 MANHOLE STRUCTURAL -
RENANILITATION
| 120 Preparation and Lining of five {3} manholes with
SprayWali® siructuraf rehahlitation Manhole Mo
786, 841, 934, 933 and 932 vF__[73 $21,800.00 $28,325.00 $34.629.00
21 Sne Restoration [ $1,000 00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
122 Mob/De-mobilzavon st $1,000 00 $2,000.00 $1,800 00
HOUTE 13 ADD ALTERNATE ‘
122 Preparation and Lining of four {4) manholes wuh| .
SprayWall® siructural rehabaliation. Mankele No, t
930,571, 784 and 735 ° N JVF 138 $41,400.00 306,004 60 $23,826.00
' ! Totat Iterns 120-123 $25,300.00 $87,419.60 $81,155.00
EAST MARKET STREET SANITARY SEWER
*[124 CTPP Lining of 8” Terra-Cotta Pipe LF (3185 320,767.50 $12,780.00 $22,385.00
. [125 CIPP Lininy of 10" Terra-Caita Pipe LF_ |208 $14,560 00 $10,400 00 $16,222.00
125 CIPP Lim.ng of 12" Terra-Catta Pipe [|LF _|257.4 $23.168 00 $15 444.00  $21,384 00
1227 Sewer Lateral re-opening, EA, 8 $2.600 €0 $5,400 00 $3.420 00
128 Sute Restorateon . s | $1,00000 © $1,00000 $1,000.00
128 MobMemobibzauon s $1,000.00 s200000 | $3.000.00
v
Total Hema 124-129) $64,053.50 $47,024.00 $67,373.08
SOUTH PARK DRIVE ADD ALTERNATE,
130 CIPP Lining of 16" Tesra-Corta Pipe LF_ 17136 $119,952 00 $68.544.00 $137,088.00
134 Sewer Lateral re-npening Ea_ |t 3200 00 $300 00 $190 00
132 Site Restoravion s |1 $1.000 00 $1,000 00 $1,000.00
137 Mob/Demuotilization e |1 31,000 00 $2,000 00 34.800.00
134 Preparation and 'Lining of six {6) manholes and
"|SprayWatl® structural rebabilitanon or approved
equal - VF |88 - $26.400 00 $43,575.00 -$30,843 00
Total Jtams 130134 3148,552.00 $115,419.00 $173,986.00
Total all items| $437,865.50 $552,894.82 $576.681.00
Addendum 1 Received (YIN) ¥ .Y y
" |Addendum 2 Recelved (Y/N} ¥ y ¥




